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Markets for Seed in Arizona

Liby A. Lentz, Student, Robert E. Dennis, Extension Agronomist and Robert G. Sackett, Executive Secre-
tary, Arizona Crop Improvement Association and Research Agronomist, University of Arizona, respectively;
and Richard A. Countryman, Director, Division of Compliance, Arizona Commission of Agriculture and Hor-
ticulture.

Summary

Arizona is well known as a dependable source of large, high -germination planting seed. Production
and processing of planting seed has become a major industry in the state, an industry that will continue
to grow dramatically during the remainder of the century.

Arizona produces enough cotton planting seed to take care of its own requirement and additionally
sufficient seed to meet about one -third the needs of other cotton producing states. Arizona growers pur-
chased about 11 million pounds of cotton planting seed each year, 1977 -1980 for the Arizona acreage of
this crop.

Arizona imports nearly three million pounds of alfalfa seed each year, mostly from California
and other western states. Seed yields of alfalfa at the lower elevations are usually low and often not
economic, but there may be a good potential for non -dormant alfalfa seed production at Arizona's inter-
mediate elevations.

The total requirement of vegetable planting seed in Arizona is small in pounds, but large in dol-
lar value. Much of Arizona's vegetable planting seed is produced in other states. Arizona does produce
significant amounts of cantaloupe, watermelon, carrot, okra, table beet, onion, table pea, Chinese cab-
bage, broccoli, artichoke, and other vegetable seed and production of vegetable seed in Arizona is expec-
ted to increase.

Bermudagrass seed production is a major industry in Yuma county. Range and other grass seeds are
now produced at the intermediate elevations. There appears to be a good potential for increasing acre-
age of these crops for planting seed, especially at the intermediate and higher elevations.

* * * * * * * * * * * **

Acreages of irrigated crops in Arizona

Agronomic crops account for most of Arizona's irrigated crop acreage, Table 1. During the period
1976 -1980 these crops were grown on 1,449,000 acres each year. The total acreage of agronomic and
vegetable crops exceeds Arizona's irrigated acreage of approximately 1,250,000 acres, since double and
triple cropping are sometimes practiced.

Cotton was grown on nearly half of Arizona's irrigated crop land during the period, averaging
554,660 acres. From an acreage standpoint, other important agronomic crops were alfalfa (167,600),
and wheat (209,300). Most of the 198,000 hay acreage was alfalfa.

Table 1. Acreage of Arizona agronomic and horticultural crops harvested, 1976 -1980.

1976 1977 1978 1919 1980 Average

Alfalfa 170,000 173,000 170,000 160,000 165,000 167,600
Barley 57,000 55,000 35,000 43,000 50,000 48,000
Broccoli 600 650 900 1,200 650 800

Cantaloupe 8,600 10,450 9,900 9,100 6,500 8,910
Carrots 2,000 1,800 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,960
Cauliflower 1,000 1,460 1,300 2,000 1,950 1,540
Corn 28,000 50,000 50,000 45,000 40,000 42,660
Cotton 370,000 557,300 572,000 642,800 631,100 554,660.

day 200,000 205,000 200,000 190,000 195,000 198,000
Honeydew 2,100 1,275 1,620 1,600 1,600 1,638
Lettuce 37,500 38,400 38,500 42,300 37,500 38,840
Onions 1,800 1,400 1,800 1,600 1,400 1,600
Potato 6,800 6,500 6,000 6,200 4,400 5,980
Safflower 0 10,500 6,000 11,200 3,700 6,280
Sorghum 40,000 30,000 25,000 25,000 26,000 29,200
Sugarbeet 17,000 12,800 15,000 11,300 9,100 13,040
Watermelon 3,200 3,800 3,800 6,200 3,400 4,080
Wheat 431,000 140,000 138,000 125,000 215,000 209,800
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The total acreage of vegetable crops has usually been, less than 75,000 each year. However, Ari-
zona's climate,favors the "production'of several different species. During the period, 1976 -1980,
lettuce and cantaloupe accounted for 47,750 of the vegetable prop acreage. Vegetable planting seed
production is important in Arizona and acreages of vegetable crops grown for seed are expected to
increase.

Arizona seed requirement

Acreages, approximate seeding rate and total seed requirement for Arizona's agronomic and vegetable
crops are given in Table 2. If one assumes that the average stand life of alfalfa is three years, Ari-
zona markets require about 1,117,000 lbs. of seed each year. The actual amount used however, is nearly
three million pounds. Alfalfa is one of the best candidate crops for increased planting seed produc-
tion in Arizona.

Other agronomic crops also require large amounts of seed in Arizona. - On the basis of past acreage
history, barley requires 5,580,000, corn 1,168,000, cotton 11,044,000, safflower. 126,000, sorghum
366,000, sugarbeets 40,500 and wheat 2,184,000 lbs. of seed each year, Table 2. Cotton and the small
grains (wheat and barley) require large quantities of seed each year, and production practices for these
crops, when grown for seed, are about the same as when they are produced for other purposes. The mar-
ket for safflower seed is relatively small, but practices used to grow the crop for seed are about the
same as when it is grown for oil.

Arizona produces some sugarbeet seed,principally seed for use in cooler climates. Arizona farmers
will not plant beets for sugar in 1982, but there is a possibility that this crop will be back on the
Arizona scene in 1983. The climates of Arizona's higher elevations are suited to growing beets for
planting seed, with this seed being used to establish stands of beets for sugar production at the lower
elevations.

Markets for vegetable crop planting seed in Arizona are significant, particularly from a dollar
standpoint, since the value per pound of seed is high. Collectively, broccoli, cantaloupe, car-
rots, cauliflower, honeydew, lettuce, onions, and watermelon require nearly 72,000 lbs. of seed each
year. Some of Arizona's vegetable planting seed requirement is now produced within the state.

Table 2. Arizona seed requirement for agronomic and vegetable crops

Average Acreage
(000)

Seeding Rate
(lbs/A)

Seed Required (lbs)1
(000)

Alfalfa 167.6 20 1,117
Barley 55.8 100 5,580
Broccoli 0.8 2 1.6

Cantaloupe 8.9 2.5 22.3
Carrots 2.0 3 6

Cauliflower 1.5 2 3

Corn 58.4 20 1,168
Cotton 552.2 20 11,044
Honeydew 1.7 2.5 4.2

Lettuce 13.3 1 13.3

Onions (dry) 1.7 3 5.1

Potatoes 6.0 2000 11,960
Safflower 6.3 20 126

Sorghum 36.6 10 366

Sugarbeet 13.5 3 40.5
Watermelon 4.1 4 16.4

Wheat 218.4 100 2,184

Assumes alfalfa stand longevity of three years, with one -third of the total acreage planted each year.

Importation of planting seed

Arizona imported significant quantities of seed for most agronomic crops, 1976 -1980, Table 3.
during the first three years of this period imports of cotton planting seed averaged 7,450,000 lbs /year.
Increases in Arizona cotton planting seed acreage occurred during the five year period 1976 -1980 result-
ing in an importation of less than two million (2,000,000) lbs. in 1980. Thus, there was a dramatic
turn- around in the amount of cotton planting seed produced in Arizona.

Arizona produces very little planting seed for corn. During the five year period covered in this
study, imports of corn seed for grain and forage averaged nearly 1.2 million lbs.. annually. With a
seeding rate of 20 lbs /acre, this amount of seed was adequate for about 58,000 acres. Arizona could
probably produce a much larger 'part of its'corn planting seed requirement.



Most of Arizona's sorghum crop is established with hybrids. During the period, 1976 -1980, importa-
tion averaged 182,000 lbs. each year. With "a seeding rate of 10. lbs /acre, the amount imported was ade-
quate for about one -half the acreage. There appears to be a discrepancy in available data since in
most years Arizona produces very small acreages of hybrid sorghum seed.

Planting seed for small grains (wheat, barley, oats and rye) was imported to the state in signifi-
cant quantities during the study period. Wheat accounted for about 1,000 tons each year. Thus for .

this crop seed imported was adequate for about 20,000 acres each year, or about 10% of the total acreage.
All wheat seed could be produced by-Arizona growers Barley acreage fluctuated greatly during the
study period, but accounted for only 60,000'acres in 1980, Table 2. The 831,000 lbs of barley seed
imported was sufficient to plant about 8,300 acres or nearly 15% of the average acreage of barley
planted 1976 -1980.

Oats have long been a minor crop in the state. However, the average amount of planting seed impor-
ted was about 600,000 lbs. each year 1976 -1980, Table 3. Oats are not included in reports of the Ari-
zona Crop and Livestock Reporting Service, therefore, planted acreage for grain or forage is unknown.
The 300 T of.seed imported, however, could have been produced by Arizona growers. Records indicate
that rye is not imported in most years, Table 3.

Table 3. Importation of field crop planting seed to Arizona

Seed Imported Pounds (000)
Crops 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 Average

Corn 1539 1084 1030 416 . 1718 1157
Sorghum 2133 2005 1663 2135 1161 182
Wheat 2512 944 1278 3041 2289 2013
Rye 0 0 1 0 0 0.2
Barley 1005 440 1043 1275 392 831

Oats 483 644 1051 392 433 600
Alfalfa 3720 3462 1953 2859 2988 2998
Clover 22 40 17 9 32 24
Bermudagrass 677 2356 4419 1839 1229 2104
Ryegrass 4453 5232 6174 3901 6264 5205
Sudangrass 1303 621 529 1134 791 876
Cotton 7187 9174 5988 2141 1793 5256
Sugarbeet 18 141 78 61 71 74

It is surprising to note the large movement of bermudagrass seed into Arizona. During the period
of study, bermudagrass seed imports averaged more than two million lbs. annually,but they were double
this amount in 1978, Table 3. Arizona has long been noted as a center for bermudagrass seed production
and processing. Much of the bermudagrass seed imported to Arizona from California is processed in
Arizona for shipment to the Southeast and elsehwere.

Plost of the ryegrass entering the state (5,205,000 lbs. annually, Table 3) was used to establish
winter lawns. There are places at the higher elevations of Arizona, where climates are similar to
those of Oregon's ryegrass producing valleys. The production of ryegrass seed could be a new industry
for the state. Where available, sewage effluent could be used for irrigation of ryegrass for seed.

Most of the sudangrass (hybrids and varieties) grown in Arizona is established with imported seed,
which for the study period averaged 876,000 lbs each year. Arizona could produce seed of the varie-
ties, as well as that of the hybrids, in valleys where johnsongrass had been brought under rigid control.

Alfalfa is Arizona's most important forage crop. As discussed earlier, there may be an opportunity
to identify ways in which seed yields may be increased so as to make production of planting seed profit-
able again. Nearly three million lbs.' of alfalfa seed were imported each year during the study
period, Table 3. Part of this seed is for shipment to other states and countries. Also, the amount of
seed actually used to establish Stands probably exceeds the 20 lb /A rate assumed in Table 2, and alfalfa
renovation by partial reseeding is often practiced, especially in Yuma county.

All of Arizona's sugarbeet planting seed is imported, mostly from Oregon. Demonstrations at
Snowflake, Arizona, have shown seed for the central valley could be produced there. Arizona does pro-
duce some sugarbeet seed, but it moves to areas having cooler climates, for use there.

Vegetable Seed Imports

Arizona vegetable growers import principally seed of lettuce, cantaloupe, onion, watermelon, and
radish. Production in Arizona of more of the imported vegetable seed may be feasible. Vegetable
crops tend to be contract crops with the contractor handling the seed and requiring use of specific
varieties. 4



Discussion

Arizona produces agronomic and vegetable crops, but from an acreage standpoint agronomic crops
dominate the state's cropland area. Cotton, alfalfa and wheat accounted for three -fourths of the irri-
gated acres during the period covered by this study, 1976 -1980. Lettuce and cantaloupe were the prin-
cipal vegetable crops during this period, averaging 47,750 acres each year and accounting for 4% of
the total irrigated acres.

Arizona's cotton seed requirement averaged 11,044,000 lbs. annually during the study period. While

less in terms of volume or economic value, collectively other field crops add to Arizona's seed bill in
a massive way. Of these probably the greatest opportunity for Arizona planting seed production rests
with alfalfa since most of the 1.1 million lbs. usep each year is imported. Most of the seed for all of
Arizona's field crop acreage could be produced within the state. While quantities of vegetable planting

seed are small, dollar expenditures for such seed are high.

Great strides have been made in Arizona's effort to increase production of cotton planting seed.
Tne state now provides planting seed for about one -third of the national acreage of this crop.

Producing hybrid corn and sorghum seed to meet the state's requirement may be possible in the fu-
ture. For sorghum there are some problems, especially out -crossing with johnsongrass. Production

of sudangrass seed is certainly possible, but outcrossing with weedy and other sorghumspecies presents
the same problems as for sorghum. Planting seed needed for all the small grain acreage could easily be
produced within the state.

For years, most of the world requirement of bermudagrass seed was produced in Yuma county. Ari-

zona growers appear to have lost ground in this area, with large amounts of seed moving into the state,
principally from the Imperial Valley of California. Perhaps Arizona could regain its early leadership

in bermudagrass seed production.

Most of the ryegrass imported into Arizona is used for winter lawns at the lower elevations.
Arizona has several irrigated valleys at the intermediate and higher elevations where ryegrass could
probably be grown for seed. Use of sewage effluent offers an excellent possibility for producing

ryegrass seed.

Alfalfa seed production was once a major industry in Arizona. The gross income of Arizona's far-
mers culd be increased about three million dollars annually if all imported alfalfa seed were produced
in the state. Arizona discontinued most of its alfalfa seed production at the lower elevations several

years ago. Alfalfa seed for the lower elevations could probably be produced at the intermediate and
higher elevations. Research to determine practices for higher yields might help to reestablish alfalfa
seed production as an important industry in Arizona.

Selection of Maturity Group of Corn for Double
Cropping After Wheat at Safford, Arizona

Robert L. Voigt, Professor, Plant Sciences; David K. Parsons, Assistant Extension
Specialist, Field Testing and Max Thatcher, Supervisor, Safford Experimental Farm

Summary

Five corn grain hybrids with a range in maturity requirements of from 2,200 to 2,700 growing degree
days were planted July 9, 1981 after a spring wheat crop. Two hybrids with growing degree day require-
ments of 2,300 and 2,500 outyielded either earlier or later maturities. One early maturity grain sor-
ghum entry yielded about half of the average grain yield of all five corn entries. Iron chlorosis
affected the five corn entries to some degree but affected the single sorghum entry severely.

***-*************

Introduction

The high value of land and equipment for an Arizona farmer makes it necessary for him to keep his
unit at maximum economic production. Double cropping with a field crop after wheat or barley that has
been harvested in June is one way of keeping the land in production for a greater part of the year.
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